
AGENDA FOR

WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP 
FORUM

Contact: Andrew Woods
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Whitefield and Unsworth Township 
Forum

Councillors : P Adams, R Caserta, E Fitzgerald (Chair), 
J Grimshaw, D Jones, O Kersh, J Mallon, A Matthews and 
Whitby

Dear Member

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Whitefield and Unsworth 
Township Forum which will be held as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 14 March 2017

Place: Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield

Time: 6.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum are asked to 
consider whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the 
Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2017. Details of issues raised are attached. 

4  POLICE UPDATE  

To receive an update on Police related matters in Whitefield and 
Unsworth.

5  PRESENTATION - PHASE 2 OF THE LIBRARY REVIEW  

The presentation will provide an update on the progress of the Library 
Review and options out for public consultation.

6  UPDATES:  

To receive updates on issues raised relating to: Whitefield - Health Centre 
Development (Bury CCG), Uplands, Former Town Hall, Hickory Grange, 
Porada, Pilsworth, Park66 and Boz Park.

7  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Whitefield and Unsworth area.

8  FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 19 - 26)

9  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



 

305

 Minutes of: WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH
TOWNSHIP FORUM

  
Date of Meeting: 17 January 2017

 
Venue: Elms Community Centre, Green Lane, Whitefield

Present: Councillor J Mallon (In the Chair), 
Councillors P Adams, B Caserta, 
O Kersh, A Matthews and M Whitby

Advisory Group
Representatives: Pamela Taylor - Hollins Village Community Assn 

Yvonne Moore - Old Hall Park Residents Assn
Leonard Lott – Whitefield and Unsworth Homewatch
Marlene Dawson – Elms Estate TRA
Dawn Schofield - Hillock and Oakgate Residents Assn
Mrs S Bannister - Manchester Jewish Representative 
Council

  
Public attendance: 42 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
Absence: Councillors E FitzGerald, J Grimshaw, D Jones, and 

Inspector Paterson (GMP)

WUTF.471 CHAIR  

Councillor Mallon chaired the meeting in the absence of Councillor Fitzgerald.

WUTF.472 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting

WUTF.473 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 were submitted.

Delegated decision:

That minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016 were approved as a 
correct record.

WUTF.474 POLICE UPDATE

The meeting was attended by PCSO Calvert (GMP) who proved an update on 
the local crime statistics for the period October 2016-January 2017. 
The following statistics were given:
Business robberies: 1
Burglaries: 45
Theft from a person: 5

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

306

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 17 January 2017

PCSO Calvert reported that thefts from motor vehicles were in many cases 
due to vehicles be left unlocked.

Residents were reminded to ensure that their vehicle and property were 
properly secured at all times.

With reference to the burglaries that had taken place, the forum was 
informed that officers had investigated thefts and had identified three 
members of the same family. The three individuals were subsequently 
charged. One had received a 12-16 month prison sentence. One was 
currently on bail but was due to attend court in the near future. The 
remaining person was currently serving a sentence for a separate crime.

The Township Forum was informed of operations being conducted by the 
Police in Whitefield. One operation had targeted a supermarket where there 
had been a number of handbag thefts. Residents were advised to ensure 
that their handbag was closed and not left on top of the shopping trolley. 
Another operation had targeted illegal parking outside schools and had 
resulted in five tickets being issued outside Higher Lane Primary School. 
Other schools would be visited. Speed operations had been taking place on 
various roads in the area to take action on speeding vehicles. Licensing 
visits were also taking place to various premises across the area and high 
visibility patrols were taking place on the Metrolink.

The meeting was informed that Whitefield Police Station, which was due to 
shut to public in February 2017, had been closed (to the public) in 
November 2016. Members of the pubic attending the police station would be 
directed towards a telephone that would connect them to a police landline. 
Instructions would be displayed on how to use the telephone. 

WUTF.475 BURY COUNCIL BUDGET ROADSHOW

Councillor Rishi Shori, the Leader of the Council and Deputy Executive of 
Resources and Regulation Steve Kenyon attended the meeting as part of the 
Council’s budget process to consult residents on the budget options for the 
next three years. As part of a new strategy the Council would produce a 
three year budget approach to 2020, instead of the usual fiscal year plan.

It was explained that the main objectives of proposals were to lead, shape 
and maintain a prosperous Bury that was fit for the future.

Councillor Shori reported that Bury was a popular place to live and the town 
centre was the third most popular in Greater Manchester after the Trafford 
Centre and Manchester City Centre. Bury Council was the biggest employer 
within the borough as well as the biggest provider of services in the town 
with a £448 million turnover.

Steve Kenyon explained how the Council received funding and reminded 
residents that there had been a reduction of £65 million in Government 
funding since 2010 with a further £32 million to be cut up to 2020.

Document Pack Page 2



 

307

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 17 January 2017

The point was made that if Bury Council had been funded on a per head 
basis to the same level nationally it would have an extra £9 million and if it 
had been funded per head to the same level as Greater Manchester it would 
have received £18 million extra.

Details were given on how the Council spends its money:-

• Adult Social Care £46.8 million
• Looked after Children £10.6 million
• Waste Disposal £12.5 million
• Highways £6.4 million
• Refuse Collection £4.0 million
• Libraries £2.4 million
• Parks & Open Spaces £2.2 million
• Sports & Leisure £1.2 million

The meeting was also informed that there were other demands on Council 
services resulting from a population living longer but needing added support 
in later life. In addition there were other unknown variables to consider such 
as inflation, rises in energy prices and other levies. The Council was 
constantly looking for efficiency savings and were planning to transform 
services across the three Council Departments:-

Resource and Regulation – Proposed cut of £7.3m
Children, Young People and Culture – Proposed cut of £7.7m
Communities and Wellbeing – Proposed cut of £17.7m

 Resource and Regulation – proposed cuts of £7.3 million in areas 
including, reconfiguring back office services, collaborative working with 
other public bodies, continued rationalisation of Council property, income 
generation, Highways asset management,  Treasury Management/ 
Investment activity.

 Children, Young People and Culture – proposed cuts of £7.7 million in 
areas such as Development of Early Years provision and the Fostering and 
Looked After Children Service, Service reviews, Management restructure 
and changes to School Funding Regimes.

 Communities and Wellbeing – proposed cuts of £17 million in areas such 
as reviewing Operational and Leisure and Wellbeing Services, focusing on 
bringing together Health and Social Care Services and Joint 
Commissioning and to review the Organisational and Transport 
arrangements.

It was explained that the Council would continue to deliver statutory services 
but would also have aspirations to tackle inequalities and support life 
chances.  The Council could not raise the Council Tax by more than 2% and 
the Social Care Precept by more than 3%.

The Chair invited questions and comments.

Document Pack Page 3



 

308

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 17 January 2017

Mr Marshall asked would the Planning Service remain self funding after the 
next budget.  Councillor Shori confirmed that it would. 

Mr Marshall asked if the additional housing numbers included in the GM 
Spatial Framework proposals would have a direct impact on Council Tax 
income.

Councillor Shori stated that there would be no impact on Council Tax. The 
incoming GM Mayor would be required to make a decision on how the final 
version of the GM Spatial Framework would look. Bury Council was very 
proactive on the development of brownfield sites in the borough. The GM 
Spatial Framework would not have any impact on development in Bury 
Council until 2021. 

Reference was made to the centralisation of services and the Leader of the 
Council was asked not to centralise the township forums. The meetings were 
valued and well attended. It was explained that the township forums would 
not be centralised. 

A member of the public asked for an update on proposals for the 
development of a leisure centre in Radcliffe. It was reported that the Council 
was committed to the project however there were issues regarding the 
demolition of the existing building due to asbestos being present in the fabric 
of the building. In addition funding a new centre would be difficult due to the 
current financial climate.

The Leader of the Council was asked if the Council had the capability to deal 
effectively with the damage as a result of future flooding in view of the 2015 
floods.

Councillor Shori reported that the Council had a reserve available for use in 
emergencies such as the 2015 floods. He informed the meeting that the 
Council was still waiting for £1.3 million repayment from the government for 
money spent on emergency works required last year. An additional request 
had been made to the government for new flood defences throughout the 
borough. 

Reference was made to the dividend payout to the Council received for its 
shares in Manchester Airport and how much this would be. Steve Kenyon 
reported that the dividend would be in the region of £2.9 million and this had 
been included in the budget calculations for 2016/17.

It was agreed:

That Councillor Shori and Steve Kenyon be thanked for their attendance at 
the meeting and presentation.

Document Pack Page 4



 

309

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 17 January 2017

WUTF.476 UPDATES

Hickory Grange - Councillor Kersh referred to a previous update and 
reported that it was anticipated that work on the site could be finished by 
December 2017. An area of the site would be chosen to show to potential 
developers. 

Pilsworth development - Councillor Adams informed the meeting that 
plans had been submitted for the Pilsworth regeneration. The plans were not 
online due to their amendment but may be available in the next few days. 

Porada - Mr Marshall referred to the planning Porada car park was 
supposed to go before a Planning Control Committee but there had been no 
plans submitted as of yet.

WUTF.477 TOWN PLAN UPDATE 

It was reported that a date for an additio
[...]
rsonasupport.org 

It was agreed:

1. That Eddie Chueng be thanked for his attendance and presentation.
2. That Eddie Chueng or Persona representative be invited to a future 

meeting of the Township Forum to provide more information on the 
services provided by Persona, how to engage with Persona and the cost 
involved.

WUTF.479 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Chair was request to provide an update on the amalgamation of the car 
parks at Aldi Supermarket and McDonalds restaurant in Whitefield.
 
The meeting was informed that progress was being made and regular 
meetings were ongoing. 

Reference was made to the need for more waist level bins along Bury New 
Road to help deal with the level of litter in the area. If the Council could 
help provide them it may be possible for volunteers to clear them.

A resident of Elm Road reported that there was an ongoing problem 
concerning speeding cars. It was noted that there was a proposal for speed 
humps from Mather Road. The suggestion was made that a one way system 
Mather Road/Morton Avenue be introduced. Parking access for the 
Morrisons supermarket would not be affected and humps wouldn’t be 
required providing a cheaper solution for the Council. Investment was 
needed to improve the condition of the road.
 
It was reported that people were regularly fly-tipping on land on Philips Park 
Road West and Ringley Road. Could the Council take action. It was reported 
that the Council and Police were aware of this problem and investigations 
had taken place to check the refuse dumped to identify an address or 
individual. 

If there is refuse and items dumped in an area, residents were directed to 
the ‘Report a Problem’ page on the Council website.

A member of the public pointed out that the double yellow lines on Moss 
Lane had made the traffic worse and asked for the decision to be reviewed.
Councillor Mallon reported that he understood that the yellow lines were 
working as they had been designed to.

Reference was made to a section of the walkway in the park at Albert Road 
and Thatch Leach Lane that would flood after rain due to its location in a 

Document Pack Page 6

http://www.personasupport.org/
mailto:info@personasupport.org


 

311

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 17 January 2017

depression. The resident requested action be taken to improve drainage to 
divert water away from the footpath to ensure the path was usable in bad 
weather. 

It was reported that the Council offered to look into the matter further.

The Township Forum was asked why there were painted bicycles located 
along Park Lane. Officers would look in to the issue and report back.

Pam Taylor address the meeting regarding the GM Spatial Framework and 
the impact on Hollins Village and Parr Lane. It was important for residents 
to be aware of the potential impact of the Greater Manchester Spatial 
Framework (GMSF). It had been noted that an application for development 
had been submitted to Rochdale BMC that involved the building of 2,000 
houses at on the Bury (Pilsworth) border. It appeared that none of the 
houses included in the design plans would be classed as affordable homes. 
The likely result of such a substantial development on Bury’s border would 
mean a potential 2,000 additional cars on the Bury roads. This would have a 
knock on effect of increasing congestion in particular around Junction 19 of 
the M66. Combined with the development proposal for Park66 the traffic 
numbers will create bigger problems for our area with a potentially 
devastating impact.

The meeting was informed that Phase 2 of the GMSF consultation would 
begin in October 2017 and the decision on the GMSF would be made by the 
newly GM Mayor. 

Officers were requested to take action regarding three large trucks that 
were being regularly parked on Stanley Road behind each other on one side 
of the road and making the road dangerous for other road users trying to 
pass.

It was reported that there were tree roots pushing through the pavement 
on Elms Road and causing a tripping hazard to pedestrians. Could action be 
taken to address this.

The meeting was asked if refreshments could provided at meetings for the 
public.
Councillor Adams stated that water could be provided of a hot drink if a 
contribution was made to the service cost. The Chair made the point that 
the Elms Community Centre was being run by local councillors to ensure 
that the facility was kept open for the benefit of local residents and groups.

WUTF.480 FUNDING REPORT UPDATE

Ruth Shedwick notified the forum that there was £5250 available in single 
wards for community groups to apply for and £1000 available for cross ward 
applications. Community groups could apply for up to £500 each. 

Document Pack Page 7



 

312

Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum 17 January 2017

Councillor Caserta requested that the font on the funding form be reduced to 
provide more space to explain the reasons why a request for funding had been 
declined rather than just stating ‘declined’.

WUTF.481 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting was set at 14 March 2017 at 18:30

COUNCILLOR J Mallon
In The Chair

  (Note: The meeting started at 1:00pm and ended at 3:30pm.)

Document Pack Page 8



Follow us @TownCentresTeam get trending using #WhitefieldTF Page 1  
 

Whitefield & Unsworth Township Forum: Issues raised 17/01/17 

 Raised by Item Raised at Open Forum Action by Action 

1 Resident Would it be possible to have 
refreshments (tea/coffee) for the 
residents at the Forum meetings? We 
are willing to pay for them 

Elms 
Community 
Centre 
Committee 

The matter of refreshment was discussed at the 
Management Meeting of 6 February 2017. It was agreed 
that jugs of water and glasses would be provided but that 
we neither have the funds or personnel to be able to 
provide and supervise a hot drink. 

Cllr Paul Adams 

2 Resident Would it be possible to check 
conditions of microphones 

Elms 
Community 
Centre 
Com
[...]
d them. Is it possible to relax 
the enforcement of double yellow lines 
in the centre of Whitefield near the 
restaurants post 6pm? 

Request that the double yellow line 
parking restrictions on Bury New 
Road, Whitefield, between Elms Street 
and Moss Lane junctions be officially 
suspended from 7pm in the evening 
for a period of say six hours. From 
Monday to Friday this action would in 
fact coincide with the lifting of the bus 
lane restriction. 

The lifting of the restriction could be 

Highways 
Network 

Unfortunately we cannot agree to this request.  Double 
yellow lines are introduced to ensure that the flow of 
traffic is not impeded (a requirement of the Traffic 
Management Act) and for Road Safety reasons. 

Although the times suggested would coincide with the 
northbound bus lane not being in operation, there are also 
double yellow lines throughout the bus lane to prevent 
parking. Consequently, when the bus lane is not in 
operation traffic can use all lanes, whereas if we permit 
parking to take place we would lose a running lane. 

The section of Bury New Road between Stanley Road and 
the access to Slattery’s car park is not marked out as two 
lanes as the road is not wide enough to accommodate two 
large vehicle but cars do and can form two lanes.  
Therefore if the yellow lines on this stretch were to be 
relaxed once again we would lose capacity as all traffic 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



Follow us @TownCentresTeam get trending using #WhitefieldTF Page 6  
 

considered for either one or both sides 
of Bury New Road. 

This action would greatly reduce the 
present parking availability problem in 
our very desirable central restaurant 
area which has developed over the 
past couple of years. 

would have to flow in a single lane. 

Although I appreciate that after evening peak the traffic 
flows would be reduced, Bury New Road is a major road 
(A56) and carries a significant amount of traffic 24 hours 
a day and is not therefore a road whe

Minutes of the meeting


417

Minutes of: WHITEFIELD AND UNSWORTH TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 14 March 2017

Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair)
Councillors R Caserta, J Grimshaw, D Jones, O Kersh, 
J Mallon, A Matthews and Whitby

Advisory Group
Representatives:

Representatives:

Pamela Taylor - Hollins Village Community Assn Yvonne 
Moore - Old Hall Park Residents Assn
Leonard Lott – Whitefield and Unsworth Homewatch
Marlene Dawson – Victoria TRA
Dawn Schofield - Hillock and Oakgate Residents Assn

Public Attendance: 34 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor P Adams and Bannister

WUTF.599 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests made at the meeting.

WUTF.600 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were submitted.
Two amendments were made to the minutes:
On the list of those present with the deletion of “Elms Estate” and the insertion of 
“Victoria”.
Minute number WUTF.479 Public Question Time – paragraph 12 delete “2000 
houses” and insert “1000 houses”.

Delegated decision:

That, subject to the corrections made, the minutes of the meeting held on 17 
January 2017 were approved as a correct record.

WUTF.601 POLICE UPDATE 

An update was given relating to policing matters within the Whitefield and 
Unsworth area. PC Richard Garland attended the meeting and provided details of 
crimes committed since the last meeting. This included: domestic burglaries (20) 
including distraction thefts, patio window break-ins and shed lefts. This included 
seasonal trends with gardening items targeted. There had been 25 recorded 
motor vehicle thefts. An individual responsible for a number of thefts within the 
area had been sentenced and was currently in prison. This had made a noticeable 
reduction on the number of the crimes recorded. 

In addition the person responsible for the theft of hand dryers from McDonalds 
restaurants had been caught and subsequently convicted. 

The Police in partnership with other government departments had carried out 
roadside vehicle checks on HGV, mobile phone usage, vehicle insurance and use 



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 14 March 2017

418

of red diesel. This had been a successful operation in view of the development of 
partnership working and had resulted in a number of prosecutions.

It was reported that the public reception at Whitefield Police Station was not in 
use due to cost savings measures. The number of people visiting the station in 
person had decreased due, in part, to the increase use of remote contacts such 
as telephone and online reporting.  The station building was in use by GMP 
officers 24 hours a day. A defibrillator had been installed at the front of the 
station and was accessible by using a code for use during emergencies.

The meeting was informed that there had been a reorganisation of the police 
divisional structure in Greater Manchester and Bury had a new Chief 
Superintendant (Stuart Ellison). The Bury division had been merged with Bolton 
and Wigan. It was unlikely that Bury would be the base of divisional operations in 
view of the expected demands in Bolton and Wigan.

A new Citizen Contract consultation was seeking the views of local people in 
order to shape the initiative. This will provide an opportunity to help shape 
policing in the next few years. Explanation cards were circulated explaining how 
to get involved with the consultation.

Mr Lott referred to the importance of the police having a visible presence for 
members of the public to be able to approach and speak to officers. Many older 
members of the community are used to this style of contact rather than using 
email or the internet to report crime or find out information. He suggested that 
officers could attend Bury town centre on market days.

The Chair thanked PC Garland for his presentation.

WUTF.602 PRESENTATION - PHASE 2 OF THE LIBRARY REVIEW 

The Chair introduced Elizabeth Binns (Head of Libraries) and Klare Rufo 
(Assistant Director Learning and Culture) who had attended the meeting to give a 
presentation on the progress of the Library Review and the options for library 
service provision included in a public consultation.

Elizabeth Binns explained the financial position of the Council and the decisions 
required to ensure that a comprehensive Library Service continued to be 
provided within Bury. In making the decisions the Council was aware of the value 
the people of Bury have for libraries through the services they provide.

The two options being consulted on included:

Option 1: Retaining Bury, Ramsbottom and Prestwich Libraries plus a service 
wide team

Option 2: Retaining Bury, Ramsbottom, Prestwich and Radcliffe Libraries plus a 
smaller service wide team
The timetable for changes to be made to the Library Service is as follows:

 Public Consultation on proposed models / options for change ends 26 April 
2017.



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 14 March 2017

419

 Final report with decisions to Cabinet to be submitted on May 18 2017. 
 Implementation of decisions from August 1 2017. 

The Chair invited questions.

Could a library provision be made available from community buildings?
Yes collections could be provided although a library staff resource would not be 
included. It was hoped that community groups would take the responsibility to 
provide the service and lend the books to users. For those groups interested in 
setting up a service a register would be created.

Could the use of e-books be increased for lenders?
Yes Bury Library Service would be joining a Greater Manchester library 
consortium that would see a significant increase in the number of e-books being 
made available. This would involve the introduction of new library management 
system for users.

From the Libraries budget of £2.4 million, what does the £400,000 recharge pay 
for?

The recharge is calculated to cover a number of internal services needed to 
support the running of the Library Service such as financial, legal services, 
transport, waste collection, cleaning and human resources as well as other 
requirements such as insurance.

Are there any future proposals for the use of the Whitefield Library building if it is 
no longer used as a library?
No decisions have been made on the future uses of buildings.

In view of the 80% coverage that would provided by the four libraries identified 
within Option 2, could arrangements be made to provide a mobile library service 
for those residents living outside those areas?
A home delivery service currently provides a library service for residents who 
may find it difficult to travel to their local library.

Will provision be made to support groups providing social contact for residents 
through interest groups and societies?
The Council will work to help groups to locate accommodation. Also library users 
are being asked if they could become involved in helping people get to their 
library.

Councillor Jones reported that the Elms Community Centre could potentially 
provide the space for a supply of books and reading material. 

Mrs Taylor used Oldham Library as an example of successful partnership working 
combining different elements to create a hub for learning, information, culture 
and social development. Reference was also made to exhibits within the sculpture 
hall and the previous use of the area as a reference library. 

Klare Rufo explained that the Council’s role was to provide an environment to 
best promote art and culture within Bury. 



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 14 March 2017

420

The point was made that moving library provision to Prestwich Library would be 
difficult for users because of the access to parking and changes to the highway.

The Chair thanked Elizabeth and Klare for their attendance at the meeting and 
presentation.

It was agreed:

That the presentation be comments questions and suggestions be noted.  

WUTF.603 UPDATES: 

WHITEFIELD – HEALTH AND CARE DEVELOPMENT 
The Chair reported that no representatives from the NHS BURY CCG were in 
attendance at the meeting and read a prepared statement from the CCG. The 
statement provided an update on the progress made on the Whitefield Health and 
Care Development scheme. Following a non-financial benefits appraisal selection 
process agreement had been made on three preferences:

 Partial new build incorporating Uplands House refurbishment; 
 Total new build at rear of Uplands site; and 
 Total new build on the Wheatfield site. 

Following a financial benefits appraisal for each option and an independent 
Transport Assessment Survey of patient travel to each site it was concluded that 
the current health centre site incorporating both; a new build element or the 
refurbishment of Uplands House was preferred. It was anticipated that work would 
begin on site during 2018.

Urgent Care Services in Bury
The meeting was informed that the current public consultation on urgent care 
services in Bury had been paused to allow the NHS Bury Clinical Commissioning 
Group to consider a new directive aimed at improving urgent and emergency care 
nationally. 

Park66
Pam Taylor reported that the outline plans are now on the Council website 
Planning Portal. Pam had submitted comments about the development proposals 
on behalf of the Hollins Village Community Association.

Boz Park
It was reported that a Service Level Agreement would be produced between the 
Council and the community group involved. Community ‘tidy-ups’ would be 
organised to take place on the 1st Saturday of each month.

WUTF.604 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Chair invited questions from those members of the public present at the 
meeting about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the local area.  



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 14 March 2017

421

Bury Libraries – could the Council consider alternative funding such as 
sponsorship or a local trading company? This would involve charging a fee to 
borrow a book/CD.

People will find it difficult to travel and park to Prestwich Library because of the 
lack of parking and the congestion on Bury New Road.

Brierley Avenue Allotments – users of the allotments site are burning rubbish 
every weekend in including bank holidays contravening the rules of the 
allotment. Local residents have to keep their windows closed to prevent 
smoke/pollution/smells entering their homes. There may also be toxic materials 
being burnt. Lilyhill Street is close by and is predominantly a family area. Can the 
Council take action to stop this happening and encourage the allotment users to 
recycle the waste appropriately?

The reported that an environmental enforcement officer would be contact to visit 
the allotment and speak to the users on this practice.

Councillor Mallon reported that the allotments group concerned were looking to 
identify an area of the allotment furthest away from residential areas to burn 
waste.

Mr Haigh reported that the speed cushion located on Sunnybank Road had still 
not been given markings to prevent motorist from hitting it. The cushion needed 
to be painted to make it visible. There was a near collision recently involving an 
ambulance which could have ended in an accident.

Councillor Grimshaw requested that the road markings at the M60/M66 junction 
from Pilsworth had disintegrated and need to be renewed. Motorists were 
unaware of the junction and missing the turning onto the motorway because they 
could not see any markings.

The Township Forum was asked if benches could be removed that were being 
used as a meeting point for groups responsible for anti-social behaviour. The 
benches concerned are located on Livesy Street/ Bury New Road.

Reference was made to speeding motorists on the Elms estate area and the 
suggestion for a one way system to be used on Mather Road/Morton Avenue. A 
vehicle had been speeding on Morton Avenue and had struck a member of the 
public on the pavement 2 weeks ago. The vehicle did not stop.

WUTF.605 FUNDING REPORT 

A copy of the latest Funding Report was submitted.

The Chair reported that two further applications for funding had been received 
since the report was circulated from: Whitefield Painting Group (£500) and Hollins 
Conservation Group (£430). These had been approved prior to the Township 
Forum meeting. 

Delegated decision:



Whitefield and Unsworth Township Forum, 14 March 2017

422

That the report submitted and applications submitted be noted. 

COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.20 pm)


